ExxonMabil Gene N. Ortaga

Refining and Supply Company ' Territory Manager

Downstream - Safety, Health & Environment Global Remediation — US Retail
Environmental Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032
(925) 246-8747 Telephone

(925) 246-8798 Facsimile E Xo nMobil
gene.n.ortega@exxon.com . .
Refining & Supply

September 10, 2001

%o
Mr. Scott Seery d 7
Alameda County Health Services Agency ?00
Environmental Health Division (4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and conument is a document entitled Well Installation Report, dated September 7, 2001, for the
above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and
details the results of well installation activities at the subject site.

It you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
eyl ——

i ._;__m? ™

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI's Well Installation Report, dated September 7, 2001.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

cC: w/o attachment
Mer. Scott Thormnpson, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

Septermber 7, 2001
ERI 222903.R02
S&p 17,
Mr. Gene Ortega 007
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Well Installation Report for Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235,
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly Exxon Company U.S.A) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) conducts environmental activities at the subject site. This report
documents the drilling of one off-site monitoring well in the vicinity of the subject site. Field activities
were performed on April 6, 2001, in general accordance with ERI's Work Plan for Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report (Work Plan), dated May 11, 2000. The purpose of this work is to
evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of dissolved hydrocarbons and methyl tertiary buty} ether
(MTBE) downgradient of the subject site.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southwest corner of Telegraph Avenue and West Grand Avenue in Oakland,
California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of existing underground storage
tanks (USTs), dispenser islands, and other select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2). Based on quarterly groundwater monitoring data, depth to water (DTW) measurements
across the site have flucmated from approximately 11 to 14 feet below ground surface (bgs}), and
groundwater appears to flow towards the southeast with a hydraulic gradient from 0.012 to 0.030. A
Groundwater Rose Diagram depicting groundwater flow directions since Fourth Quarter 1997 is shown
on Plate 2.

WELL INSTALLATION

ER! performed the work in accordance with a site safety plan and ERI’s standard field protocol
(Attachment A). Approval of this investigation was provided by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency in a letter dated July 6, 2000 (Attachment B). Prior to drilling, ERI obtained an
excavation permit from the City of Oakland, Building and Planning Department (Attachment C), and a
drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works Department (Attachment D). -

On April 6, 2001, ERI observed Gregg Drilling Company (Gregg) of Martinez, California, drill one
soil boring and install one groundwater monitoring well (MW6J) using a hollow-stem auger drill
drilling rig. Locations of existing groundwater monitoring wells and the newly installed well are
shown on Plate 2. The boring log for monitoring well MW6] illustrating well construction details and

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest - Novato - Seattle
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descriptions of soil encountered is included as Attachment E.

Soil samples were collected in accordance with the Work Plan and used to evaluate lithologic
characteristics at the boring location. Soil samples were screened in the field to evaluate the presence
or absence of petroleum hydrocarbons using a photoionization detector (PID). Results of the PID
screening are included on the Boring Log in Attachment E.

Select soil samples collected from the boring were submitted under Chain-of-Custody protocol to
Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California state-certified laboratory. The analytical
Jaboratory report and Chain-of-Custody record are included in Attachment F. Soil samples were
analyzed for total hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using the laboratory methods listed in Table 1.

Soil generated during drilling was collected and stored on site in two 55-gallon drums pending
characterization and disposal. ERI collected composite soil sample from the drummed soil and
submitted the sample to SPL for analysis of TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo using EPA Method 8015B,
BTEX using EPA Method 8021B, total lead using EPA Method 6010, and halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs) using EPA Method 8260B. The soil was transported to Vasco Road Landfill in
Livermore, California by Dillard Trucking Company (Dillard) of Byron, California, under direct
contact to ExxonMobil, Soil disposal documentation is provided in Attachment G. Rinsate and purge
water generated during welt development and sampling was coliected and stored on site in one 55-
gallon drum. Water will be stored on site pending transportation and disposal to an ExxonMobit
approved facility.

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Development activity for the newly installed groundwater monitoring well MW6J was performed on
July 5, 2001, using a surge-and-pump technique, as outlined in ERI’s field protocol. Initial Sampling
of the newly installed well was conducted on July 5, 2001, in conjunction with quarterly monitoring of
the previously existing wells. Results were reported under separate cover.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The results of this and previous investigations indicate that sediment underlying the site consists of silty
clay, sand, and clay. During this investigation, groundwater was initially encountered approximately 11
feet bgs, in silty clay.

CONCLUSIONS

ERI collected soil samples for laboratory analysis at 5-foot intervals. Residual BTEX was detected at
20 feet bgs. In ERI’s opinion, the concentrations detected do not warrant additional assessment
downgradient from the subject site.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
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ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.
ERI recommends signed copies of this report be forwarded to the following:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Please call ERI’s project manager, Mr. Scott D. Thompson (415) 382-5987, with any questions or
comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Lyz A. Cullmann
Staff Geologist

John B. Bobbit

R.G. 4313
Atachments: Table 1: Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Field Protocol

Attachment B: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter
Dated July 6, 2000.

Attachment C: Excavation Permit

Attachment D: Drilling Permit

Attachment E: Unified Soil Classification System and Symbol Key and Soil Boring
Logs

Attachment F: Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment G: Soil Disposal Documentation
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
(akland, California
(Page 1 of 1)

TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Total Lead HYQCs TPHmo
Sample ID  Date Sampled
L SR U PP PP IOUOUPPTPPRTON e o U P PP >

S-5-MWoJ 4/6/01 <2 <1 <301 <{.001 < 0.001 <{.001 <0.001 --- --- <10
5-10-MWoJ 4/6/01 <2 <3 <0.0L <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 --- --- <10}
5-15-MWo] 4/6/01 <2 <1 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <{+L001 <0.001 .-- --- <10
5-20-MW6] 4/6/01 <2 <1 < (L01 <0.001 <0.001 0.013 0.037 --- --- <10
SP-1-1{1- 4/6/01 <2 <1 <0.01 --- .- - - --- 4.68 ND <10

Notes:
$-5-MWeaJ = Sail sample-depth in feet below ground surface - boring number.

5p-1-1 = Stockpile soil sample - depth in feet betow ground surface.

TPHg = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M,

TPHd = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butvl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.
HVOCs = Halogenated volatiles organic compounds using EPA Method 8260,
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using Modified EPA Methed 8015M,
ND = Analyses not detected at or above the laboratery method detecrion limit,
mg/Kg = Milligrams per Kilogram.

- = Not Analyzed/Not Applicable.
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FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan (SSP) developed for the
site. The SSP describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The SSP is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of ERL
Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the SSP before work begins. A copy of the SSP is
kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties during the work. The ERI
geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to drilling of borings and construction of wells, ERI acquires necessary permits from the
appropriate agency(ies). ERI also contacts Underground Service Alert (USA) before drilling to help
locate public utility lines at the site. ERI observes the driller hand-probe and hand-auger boring
locations to a depth of approximately 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) and a diameter greater than the
soil boring diameter before drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

Soil horings are drilled with a B-57 (or similar) drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem
augers. Auger flights and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned before use to minimize the possibility
of crosshole contamination. The rinsate is containerized and stored on site. ERI will coordinate with
ExxonMobil for appropriate recycling or disposal of the rinsate.

Drilling is performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the borings
are identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Soil borings are drilled to approximately 15 feet bgs.

During drilling, soil samples are collected at 5-foot intervals, obvious changes in lithology, and just
above the groundwater surface. Samples are collected with a California-modified, split-spoon sampler
equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves, Samples are collected by advancing the auger to a
point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler into the soil. The sampler is driven 18
inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval is counted and recorded to give an
indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples are monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Soil samples selected for possible
chemical analyses are sealed promptly with Teflon® tape, and plastic caps. The samples are labeled
and placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain-of-Custody Records are initiated by
the geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the samples to the
laboratory. Copies of these records are in our report. Cuttings generated during drilling are placed on
plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI coordinates with ExxonMobil for the soil to be
removed to an appropriate disposal facility.



Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells are constructed in borings using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter, Schedule 40
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened portion of each well consists of factory-perforated casing with 0.020-inch
wide slots. If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen is installed from the total depth of
each well to approximately 10 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined conditions
exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit is screened exclusively. Unperforated casing is installed from
the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the well is packed with number 3
sand to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the slotted interval. A bentonite plug is added above the sand
pack to prevent cement from entering the well pack. The remaining annulus is backfilled to grade with
a slurry of Portland cement.

The monitoring wells are protected with a traffic-rated steel utility box equipped with a galvanized
sheet steel skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration. The design

of this box discourages vandalism and reduces the possibility of accidental disturbance of the well.

Well Development

ERI waits a minimum of 24 hours before developiment of the monitoring wells to allow the grout to
seal. Initially, a water sample is collected for subjective analysis before development of the monitoring
wells. This sample is collected from near the water surface in the well with a Teflon® bailer cleaned
with a laboratory-grade detergent and deionized water. The wells are developed with a surge block
and pump. Well development continues until the discharge water is clear of silt and sand. Clay-size
sediments derived from the screened portion of the formation cannot be eliminated by well
development. ERI coordinates with ExxonMobil for disposal of the purged water.

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are
removed from the well.



Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

I well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
m = ratio of the circumference of a circle (o its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (mi) glass vials, 1,000 m} glass amber bottles, etc.}, which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage int a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain-of-
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTER
DATED JULY 6, 2000



ALRIVIEUMA GUUINT Y ; '}
EALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agancy Diractar

rU_L_’“_""[ Pyree sy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL 220TEATION
1931 Hark:

Alamada CA 94
July 6, 2000 (510) 567-5700
FAX (310} 337-2323

1
1

Darin Rouse, Senior Engineer
Exxon Co, US.A,

ExxonMobil

Refining & Supply

Safety, Health and Environment
Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Subject: Exxon RAS #7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Ave, QOakland, CA
Stld 1039

“Soil and Groundwater Investigation. .” dated May 11, 2000, by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc., was reviewed Geoprobe borings, GP1 and GP2, were NonDetect (ND) for Total Purgeable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX),
Methyl Tertiary-Butyt Ether (MTBE) in soil and groundwater samples except for groundwater
sample, W-12-GP2, which had 100 ug/i TPPHg. The proposed well installation is approved with
additional soil and groundwater analyses for TPH-Motor Ol using modified EPA Method 8015,
and MTBE. Also, groundwater recovery well, RW1, is to be included in future sampling events
and all groundwater samples are to include analysis for TPH-Motor Qil

If you have any questions, call me at (5 10) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jim Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 73 Digital Dr., Suite 100, Novato, CA
94949-5791

file
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EXCAVATION PERMIT



o

¥ 4o EXCAVATION PERMIT .

TO
GE2of 2

EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

.ER_M'IT MNUMBER . ) SITE ADDR.ESSILOCATION —
lP?ROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE .| %4-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER '
L : - | Permit oot vaid without 24-Hour sumber)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS . @ o CITY BUSINESS TAX # -

ATTENTION: ¢ T F I ARy ST S
Smehwmquu':s th conu-lcu;flomr call Uudergrmd&'av;cgﬂm (Us4) !wowm’nngdxy:bcfm e.xuvatmg'['hﬁpemuxs notvthd_mlgu spplican bas secured an
- iy Meatficion asber ismied by USA. Tho USA telephons mumber is 1 (300) 642.0444, 1 ROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) # __ &) & B

48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST C

: g ;._':'}' '_ FERTEN RN o % S
L (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION. c-_{ |

»
O 1, as an owner of the property, or my ctaployees with wages as their sole rompensation, will do the work, and the structurs is uet intended or offcred for sale (See. 7044, Busingas
feasions Code: The Comtractor's Liccnsz Law does not Apply to an emer of property who builds or improves thereon, and who docs such work himaelf or through his own anployees,
ided that such improvements

of proving that be did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

0 I, 28 cwner of the property, am excmpt from the sale requircments of the abave dus to: (1) Tam improving my principal place of residence or appurtsuances thereto, (2) the work will
performed prior to sele, (3) I have reaided in the residence for the 12 mouaths prior to ¢oup !

tures more than once during

v ovmer of the property, am exchusively coatracting with licensed contraciors to cousicuct the project, (Ses. 704, Business 4ot Professions Code: The Coqtrator’s Licea Liw
ocs not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves therean, ‘sad who Liea

Olmm

S0 WG -Gl 2 K

are ook intended or offcred for sale, If however, the building or mmprovement is sold within one year of completion, the owmer-builder will have the

letica of the work, aud {4) I have not chimed‘:xmpﬁm_on this subdivisico on oeore than two
amy three-year period, (Sco. 7044 Business wnd Professions Code), - i L S - :

contracts for such projects with 8 coatractor(s) licensed puriusmt to the tor's License law).

O Teenify that in the p-rformnge gf_the___wqgk f_of which this permit is fasued, T shall ”‘ 00 I any arier 30 25 o become subject to ﬂw Worker's Compeasition Laws
ifraia (pot required for wérk vatued st onc hundred dollary ($100) o¢ Jes E ’ R T

asa'oﬁa!cx:av:[z.pgl (04f93)
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DRILLING PERMIT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST 5T, HAYWARD CA. 94544-1353
PHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) £7¢-5763

FAX (310)782-1518

A

LOCATION OF PROJECT

—t

CLIENT, _

Name Wm{; +- éﬁﬁ
Address Fap- o HO3T _Phend / 0

cuwy . Coneatede o Zip33HaM-HD3D.

APPLICANT
N3 mc___Eile.EElO

Wddiess 13 i? e
Ciy __ Afetp

TYPE OF PROJECT
Wwell Construsiion
Cathodiz Prolecnan ]
Water Supply al

Mnaitanirg y

Oecechnical nvestizaiion

Gznerst
Camzmination
Well Dasuycrion

PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE

New Domestic O

Replazement Domeste

Municipal 3 {rrigatign

ingiswal o] Other

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rolary a Afe Rotary O Ayger

Gre

Cabiz ¥] Other

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.

WELL PROJECTS

Orilt Hlolz Diamueter 8 __in.
Casing Diameter _ _ 24 .

ep.N3j-¢1 C
Maximum
Depth 200 1

Surface ScxiDepth K [k

GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbzr of Borimgs
Hole Diameter | i,

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _B~[-
ESTIMATED COMPLETION n,ﬁ% —

oriLer-s ave _IAdEstorrsl

u

Owner's Well Yuember

hMaximum
Depth

200

ey il
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE__ orior2or
—

"PLEASE PRIMNT NAME !.’QKB { 4 J

Q
9]
]

@% ) DATE
diq

(e

Mwbs

~

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION l

FOR AFFLICANT TO COMPLETE

. FOR OFFICEUSE .
PERMIT NUMBER !!!Kll;‘ OH ) .
WELL NUMBER ‘
APN - .
PERMIT CONDITIONS

Cireled Permit Requirements Apply

arrivg 3t the ACPWA office five days prier 1o
1005¢4 siaeting dace.

2 Buamitio ACPWA within €0 days alicr complzlign ol

I,

nermil apaiicaticn thoald be submitied 5o at i3

cronifted origina! Departnient 27 Water Resourgzi-

Vel Cemplation Repor.

3 ELrmitis vaid il prajezt notbegzun witiiz 90 v of

aporaval datz
A WATER JUPPLY WELLS
L. Minbmum surface sead thickness 1 bwa inches el
cemenl groutplaced by lremie.
2. Minimum seal depih is 5@ feet for menicipal acd

Industrial wells or 30 fee; for Jomestic and rTigatian

wehis unlesy 3 besser depth Us spezially appeaved.

@mumw ATER MONITORING WELLS

TINCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1, Minimum surlace seal thizkness s owo inehos 67

cement grout plazed by vemie.
1.Minimurn seal dap for moaitaring weils i the
maximuen depth praciieabie or 30 fee
D. GEQTECHNICAL

Uesus

Batkdill bore hole by Temic with comanl grout ¢2 cemes
grouusand mistore Upper lwahres ioo replgeed 12 kil

ar with compacisd cultings.
E. CATHOOIC

Fill hole ansde 2234 with conceets placed by wenme

F. WELL DESTRUCTION

Sect dhached requizemants for desirugnon al 4adlicw

wells.Send 2 mip of work silc.A dslfzranl permul

apphication s required for wells degoer than 33 =5

GJ SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Ont application must be submitied for gach well or il
destruction. Mulilple borings o onc applicatian ace acteslable

for gectechnies) aad Lonaminglion javestigalions.

7 See atiy oML’d Conddurt «

APPROVED : L DATE_ uﬂ\

Pheieby #grse 1o comply with al! requirements ol this permit and Alameda County Ordinancs Ne. 73-68.

20

Rev.5-5.00



ATTACHMENT E

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
AND SYMBOL KEY AND SOIL BORING LOGS



UNIFIED SOIL

CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION
oW Well—graded gravels or gravel sand M], |Iporganic silie and very fine—
mixtuvres, little or no fines grained sanda, rock flour, silty
Poorly—graded gravels 1 or clayey fine sands t:n't clayey
- or grave silta with slight plestici
GIEAN‘-F.FL GP aand mixture, little or no fines SAH'N'I-E - ight p i
CRAVELLY|" o[ 30ty greveis. gravel—sand-—cizy c1avs |, [lnorgemic lays of lov o modinm
mixtures clays, silty clays, lean clays
GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand—clay Organic gilts and organic eilt—
gDARSE mixtures " FINE OL clays of low plasticity
SOILS gy | Yell-graded sands or gravelly SOILLS MH |drBene }£E;:ﬂdfmdy
sands, little or no finex or silty soils, elastic silts
SAND Sp Pooriy—graded sande or gravelly SALN%S CH !.nprgnnic claye of high plast—
SﬁNN'gY sanda, little or no fines CLAYS icity, fat clays
11>50 N : .
SOLS | =M | silty sands, sand-silt mixtures OH grlfﬁt;h“ of medium to hig
sC { Clayey is, sand—clay mixtures HIGHLY ORGANIC Pt Pe_at and other highly organic
Sons goils
WELL DESIGN
DEPTH THROUGH WHICH
SAMPLER IS DRIVEN SAND PACK

RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED
SAMPLE

MISSED SAMPLE

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET
SOIL SAMPLE IN BORING

! STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL
ovM ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING
IN PARTS PER MILLION
PID PHOTO—IONIZATION DETECTOR READING

IN PARTS PER MILLION

BLOW/FT. REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF
A 140—-POUND HANMER FALLING 30 INCHES
TO DRIVE THE SAMFLER THROUGH THE LAST

12 INCHES OF AN 18-INCH OR 24—-INCH PENETRATICN.

BENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

BLANK PVC

MACHINE—-SLOTTED PVC

S—10 SAMPLE LOCATION
NR NOT RECORDED
NA NOT ANALYZED

DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITS ON THE LOG
REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOGS
REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE
BORING LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING
ONLY.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
AND LOG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY

FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

ATTACHMENT

U T T T T a0 Ak T o = = e hh =




Project No.:___222803X Boring:  MW6] Plate: 1 OF 1
Site:_ Former Exxon Service Station 70235 Date; 4/08/01

Drill Contractor:_ Gregg Drilling

Sample Method: Split Spoon Geologist:
Drill Rig: Rhino D — 15 Bore Hole Diameter: _8" _Signature:
Location: __ Center of intersection between =~ Registration: R.G. 4313

Telegraph Avenue and 22nd Avenue Logged by:_Lyz Cullmann

=
&
o 55’\ GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
f &:‘3# ¢ £
a/c 1 foot of asphalt
road road bese to 3.0 feeti
base
5 Silty clay, brown, moist, medium plasticity
110
157 e— to co —gr e? sand mth some silt,
Town, wetf. ?ég% m&l 5%
=20
Grades to brown silty clay, wet
Total depth at 23 feet bgs
Groundwgter encountered at 11 feet.
| v e

_2/12 , Grout: Portland Cement

Slot Size:_020 , Sand Size:

Casing Diameter: ___ 2"




ATTACHMENT F

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



SIS

®

EXXON Company U.S.A.

~Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BA80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0501

01040258
Report To: Project Name: 222903X T et
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-02335
Scott Thompson Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland cA
PO Number: EWR#21040346
Novato —
California State: California
94949~ State Cerl. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 3821856 Date Reported:  7/3/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 25 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

713101

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ’ A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01040258
#l;l;mrt To: Project Name: 222903X S
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0235
Scott Thompson Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave,
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
Novato PO Number: EWR#21040346
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  7/3/01

Per Liz, via phone conversation, on May 2, 2001, the sample ID's "MWGE5" were corrected to "MWEJ". Enclosed is the revised report.
Please place the original chain of custody in this report.

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD wilt provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
lahoratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analyticat batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The vafidity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Contral Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Confrol Sample (LCS)
and the Methad Blank (MB) are pracessed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions assaciated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fuffilling all your current and future analytical needs.

01040258 Page 1
7/3/01

lM/Sonia est Date

Senigr Project Manager



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I,l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713) €80-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

' 01040258
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 222903X
Scott Thompson Site: 70235

73 Digital Drive Suite 100
gtial Brive Sufte Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.

Novato Oakland CA
California PO Number: EWR3#21040346
94949- State: California
h: {415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856
ph: (413) ax: (415) State Cert. No.: 1903
ax To: l Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reggrted: 773101
[ Seott Thompsaon fax : {415) 382-1856 i
’ |
Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received coCID HOLD
S-5-MWeé.J 01040258-01 Soil 4/6/01 10:55:00 AM 4/10/01 10:00:00 AM | B ]
10-MWE.) ~; Dfo40258-02 | Suil 4/6/01 11:00:00 AM 4/10/01 10:00:00 AM o ]
15-MW&E.J " 01040258-03 Soil 4/6/01 11:05:00 AM 4/10/01 10:00:00 AM [1
i5-20-MWeJ . 01040258-04 Soil 4/6/01 111000 AM 1 4/10/01 10:00:00 AM o :

i SP-1-(1-4)-COMP  01040258-05 ¢ Soil | 4/6/01 11:20:00 AM

4/10/01 10:00:00 AM

Sonia West . . Date
nior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

01040258 Page 2
713101 10:23:52 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® {713) 660-0901
Client Sample D 5-5-MW6.J Collected: 4/6/01 10:55:00 SPL Sample ID:  01040258-01
Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE QRGANICS T MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg =~
%sf! Range Organics ND 2 _ 1 04/20/01 5:31  AM 647035
Surr: n-Pentacosane 103 % 20-154 1 04/20/01 5:31 AM 647035
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
[SWa5508 04/11/2001 13:24 J L
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 04/18/01 1550 FB 542456
Surr: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 93.0 % 72-153 1 04/18/01 1550 FB 642456
- Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 % 51149 _ 1 04/18/01 15:50 FB 642456
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B__ Units: mg/Kg B
Benzene ND 0.001_ 1 _ 04/18/01 1550 TM 642346
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 ER 04/18/01 15:50 TM 642346
Toluene 7 o ) ND 0.001 N 1 04118:'01_ 1550 TM 6542346
m, p-)(ylene - _ ND 0.001 - 3 04/18/01 45:50 TM 642346
-Xylene ) ND ’ 0.00 o _ 1 - 04/18/0% 15:50 TM 642346
Xylenes Total ND 0.001 N 04/18/G1 15:50 TM 642346
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 9.9 % 59127 1 04/18/01 15:50 TM 642346
Surr 4 Bromofluorobenzene o 106 % 48-156 1 7 D4/18/G1T 15: 50 TM 7”76}2346
SEﬂV_DI:ﬁEI:E HYDROCARBONS__'__? o wmeL s_wsmss :' Units: mg!Kg -
Motor OII {C28- C4D) - ND 10 ] 1 04.’20."01 531 AM B 647368
~ Surrn- -Pentacosane S 103 % 20-154 K 04/20/01 531 AM 647388
IPrep Method ~ |Prep Date _j i} \Prep"l_r'iitjalsi
SW355C'B ) 04/11/2001 13:24 ] jJ,L
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCGL 'SW82608  Units: 1 maiKa
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 l B 04/16/0121:32 NL - 540004
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 900 % 70120 T 1 o#Me0121:32 NL o 640004
Surr:; 4- Bromoﬂuorobgnzene 96.0 % 74130 7 7771 o 0411 6!01_2717732”7NL o 6{0004
surr: To]uene-dB 920 % 80-14{} 1 ) G4/15f01 21 32 NL ___640004
szﬂﬁm- W
Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarmination Limit(MCL)
: 8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution
* - Surrogate Recavery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01040258 Page 3
713401 10:21:55 AM



MW%&@« PIBETE ar

Sonia West

Project Manager

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Ditution
Mt - Matrix Interference

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

01040258 Page 4
703101 10;21:56 AM

' HOUSTON LABCRATORY
BASD INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ ‘ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. ® (712} 6600901
Client Sample ID S5-10-MWGEJ Collected: 4/6/01 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  01040258-02
' Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Resuft Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg -
' Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 04/20/01 10:59 AM 647038
Sur: n-Pentacosane 100 % 20-154 1 04/20/01 10:59  AM 647038
Prep Method Prep Date Prep [nitials
SW35508 04/11/2001 13:24 J L
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
' Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 5 04/20/012:52 FB 644258
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 937 % 72-153 5 04/20/012:52 FB 644258
Surr: 4—Bfomoﬂu0robgnzene 108 % 51-149 5 04/20/012:52 FB 644258
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MGL SW8021B ___ Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.005 5 04/20/01 2:52 FB 644238
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 5 04/20/01 2:52 FB 644238
Toluene ND 0.005 5 D4/20/01 2.52 FB 544238
m,p-Xylene ND 0.005 5 04/20/012:52 FB 644238
o-Xylene ND 0.005 T 5 04/20/01 2:52  FB 544238
Xylenes, Total ND 0.005 B 5 04/20/01 2:52 FB 544238
l Surr: 1. 4-Difluorohenzene 928 % 59127 5 04/20/012:52 FB 544238
Surr 4 Bromoﬁucrobenzene 109 7% 48.158 B 5 iJ4!20/D‘I 2 52 FB 644238
SEMIVOLATILE HVEROCARBONS . mMmeL SW80158  Units. mgikg
l Motor ou (C28-C40) ~_ND 10 ] K 04/20/0110:50 AM 647371
Surr n Pentacosane 100 % 20-154 B 1 04120101 10:50 AM 647371
;Prep_ Method IF_’_fep Date e 7 __if_gfe' IM
5W35508 104/11/2001 13: 24 o J L ____T
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 ~ MGL_ sws2608 Units:mgiKg
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.01 1 04/17/01 11:49 NL 641430
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 BBO % 70-120 T 04M7/0111:49 NL 641430
Sur: 4- Bromofluorobenzene 980 % 74-130 1 704/1 7/04 11:49 NL ) 641430
l surr: Toluene-d8 920 % 80-140 1 04/17/01 11 49 NL _ 641430




HGUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(L

{713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID 5-15-MW6J Collected: 4/6/01 11:05:00 SPL Sample 1D: 01040258-03
Site:  7-0235
AnalysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Pi;eiel Range Organics ND 2 1 04/20/01 11:37 AM 647039
§_l£rr: n-Pentacosane 938 % 20154 1 04/20/01 11:37 AM 647039
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35508 04/11/2001 13:24 J L N
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mgfKg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 04/18/01 23:03 FB 6542458
Sumr: 1, 4-Difluocrobenzens 840 % 72153 1 04/18/01 23:03 FB 642458
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112_ % 51-149 1 04/18/01 23:03 FB 5642458
PURGEABLE AROMATICS S B MCL  SWs021B Units: mgiKg -
Benzene ND 0.001 ) 1 D4/18/01 23:03 TM 642368
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 04/18/0123:03 T™ 542368
Toluenew _ ND 0.001 1 04/18/0123:03 ™ 642368
m,p-Xylt_ane B ND_ 0.001 1 04/18/01 23:03 T™ 642368
o-Xerne - ND 0.001 1 _ 04/18/01 23:03 TM B 542368
Xylenes Total o ””ND 0.001% 1 04/18/01 23:03 TM 642368
Surr: 1.4-Diflusrobenzene 936 % 59127 1 04/18/01 23:03 TM 61%368
Surr 4-| Brpmpﬂuorcbenzene 11677 j/o 48 155 1 04/18!01 23 03 TM 6542368
SEMIVOLATILE HYdiiEiEARBons o * ~ MCL _§gv_§q1_ sg Urnts mglKg -
Mator O'LE?%P’“J) ND 10 N 1 04720101 11:37 AM 647372
WSurr n- Pentacosane 9_:%._8 % 20-154 1 04/20/01 11:37 AM 6473?2
|Prep Method  iPrep Date -
iSWSSSDB '04.’1 11’2001 13 24 o o -
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL_ T swa2608 Units: mgiKg
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 o 1 04/1 7;91;1737.07 NL 641433
Surr; 1,24 Dichloroethane-d4 o 840 % 70120 o 1 04{1 7/01 1_1_3__:07 ML L 641433
T Sum: 4 Bromoﬂuorobenzene 98.0 % 74-i30 1_ 04/17{01 13:07 NL 641433
Surr: Toluene-d8 ' 96.0 % 80-140 1 04/17/01 13:07 NL 541433
ﬁyﬂﬁwyz@mﬂw W
Sonia West
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
- Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits M} - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01040258 Page 5
75301 10:21:57 AM




(I,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8530 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID 5-20-MW6G.)

Collected: 4/6/01 11:10:00 SPL Sample ID:

01040258-04

Site: 7-0235
Analyses/Meihod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Crganics ND 2 1 04/20/01 12:16 AM 647040
) Surr: n-Pentacosane 821 % 20154 1 04/20/01 12:16 AM 6547040
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3s508 04/11/2001 13:24 J L
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: myg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 04/18/0123:34 FB 642460
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 72-153 1 04/18/01 23.34 FB 842460
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 138 % 51-149 1 04/18/01 23:34 FB 5424860
PURGEABLE AROMATICS - MCL Sweoz1B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND (.001 1 0{!1_8/01 23:34 TM 642369
Ethylbenzene 0.013 0.001 1 04/18/01 23:34 TM 642362
Toluene o ~ ND 0.001 i 1 04/18/01 23:34_ _TM 642369
m p-Xeran N 0.037 0.001 . 1 04{1 8}0_1__ 2334 T™M 777777%236?
O-}(yllene _ ND 0.001 1 G-fl{1 8012334 TM 6_42369
Xylenes, Total 0.637 0.001 1 04/18/01 23:34 M 642369
Surr: 1 4 ‘Difluorobenzene 98 3 oy 58127 1 04/18/01 23: 34 _TM 6{27369
Surr 4- Bromofluombenzene 127 % 48 156 77777 1 - 6423§§
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS  mMcL_ SW8015B _ Units: mgiKg _
Molor OI| (CZECQJ'D) ﬁD 10 B 1 L 04/20/01 1216 AM 6473755_
Surr n Pentacosane 921 % 20-154 - 1 L 7{7)4/20_.’01 1216 AM 647373
iF-’_r'ep Metho-d"ff iPrep Date ) ) 7!?_(659___!(\&}51;
Swass0e P‘”lM‘* R
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 6260B MCL swe260B __ Units: mgfgg; -
Methyi tert-| butyl ether ND 0.01 - 1 o T 04/17/01 13:33 NL 6414&
] _§g_{[_._1_2_chhlorDethane-d4 86.0 % 70-120 o ,1,,,,, o 04:’_‘!1@_13 33 Jﬂ_ 6414§fi
Surr: 4-prmoﬂuorobenzene 950 % 74-130 1 04/17/01 13:33 NL 641434
Surr: Toluene-ds8 ) 940 % B0-140 1 B 041’1 71'01 13:3 33 NL 641434

Sonia West
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
- Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarpination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01040258 Page 6

74301 10:21:57 AM



(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) £60-0901
Client Sample ID 5-SP-1-(1-4)-COMP Collected: 4/6/01 11:20:00 SPL Sample ID:  11040258-05
Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Resiutt Rep_Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MGL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 04/20/01 12:54  AM 647041
Surr: n-Pentacosane 102 % 20154 1 04/20/01 12:54 AM 647041
Prep Method Prep Date ) F“r?e]:) Initials
SW3550B 04/11/2001 13:24 J L
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 04/19/01 0:06 FB 642462
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzensg 960 % 72-153 1 04/19/01 0:06 FB 642462
Surr' 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 51149 1 04/19/01 0:06 FB 642462
METALS BY METHOD 60108, TOTAL MCL SW6010B Units: mg/Kg
Lead i 4.68 05 E 04/16/0121:24 NS 639540
[Prep Method Prep Date o Prep Initials
|SW3OSOB 04/12/2001 16:00 MME
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS ~ meL SWB0158 __ Units: mg/Kg T
Motor Oil (C28-C40) ND 10 1 04/20/01 12:54  AM 647374
‘Su: n-Pentacosane C 102 % 20-154 1 04/20/01 12:54 AM 647374
‘Prep Method Pfep' Date ) ‘Prep Initials
SW35508 104/11/2001 13 24 T
V%IILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 T 'MCL_ sws260B Units: -mglKg
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.01 o 04/17/01 13:58 NL 641435
“Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8BO % 70120 1 04/17/0113:58 NL 641435
Surr 4- Brornnflucmbenzene - 102 % 74130 ) 1 D4/17/01 1 _3_5i NL 77574"1135
Surr Toluene-ds 96.0 % 80-140 1 04/17101 13:59 N B41435

%ﬁyw Ll Lzt

Sonia West
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix interference

01040258 Page 7
7/2/01 10:21:58 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID S-SP-1-(1-4)-COMP Collected: 4/6/01 11:20:00 SPL Sample ID:  01040258-05
Site:  7-0235

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

VOLATILES ORGANIC COMPOUNDS MCL SWa021B Units: mg/Kg

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.004 1 04/12/01 19:48 Cl 639718
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.002 ’ 1 04/12/01 19:48  CJ 639718
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ) ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 630718
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 630718
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.001 1 04112/0119:48 CJ 639718
1,2.Dichloropropane ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.002 ’ 1. 04/12/01 19.48 CJ 639718
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.002 ) 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Benzene o ND 0001 1 04/12/01 1948 CJ 639718
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Bromaform ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 630718
Bromomethane " ND 0.001 1 T 04/12/01 19:48  CJ 639718
Carbon tetrachloride ND agor I 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 539718
Chiorobenzene D Y v TG00t 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 630718
Chloroethane ND 0007 1 ‘04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Chloroform T ND 0.001 1  04/12/01 1948 CJ 639718
Chloromethane T  ND 0001 KD 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
cis-1,.3-Dichloropropene ND 0001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 635716
Dibromochloromethane TTND 0001 1 TTDa/i2/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Dichlorodifluoromethane  ND 0001 1 T pai2io1 1948 CJ 639718
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 539718
Methylene chloride T no 0 oooz 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Tetrachlorcethene T ND 0.001 e 04712/01 19:48 CJ 639718
Toluene T T o0t i R T 04/12i01 15:48 CJ 639718
‘rans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND - 0001 BT 04/12/01 19:48 CJ §39718
Trichloroethene ND 0.001 17T 7 T paizion 1948 ©J 639718
Trchioroflucromethane . ND 0001 TV pam2i01 1948 ©J 630718
Vinyl chioride - 7T ND T 0.001 T 04/12/0119:48 CJ 639718
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene o ND  0.001 T p4/12/01 19:48  CJ 639718
wans1 2-Dichioroethene _ ND  0.001 1 T panzion 1948 CF 639718
Xytenes,Total T oo0s 0004 1 04/12/01 19:48 CJ 630718

Surr: 3-Biomochlorobenzene 97.8 % 50-150 1 T 0a/M2/0119:48 CJ 639718
Surr: Fluorobenzene " 91.8 % 50-130 1 " T04M2/01 1948 CJ 639718

xy:éi—;ﬁ“?gdw&_w—’ W

Sonia West

Project Manager -
Qualifiers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximurm Contamination Limit{(MCL})

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGQL 01040258 Page 8
743/01 10:21:59 AM




Quality Control Documentation

01040258 Page 9
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
2360 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(T13) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.

222903X
lalysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkQrder: 01040258
Method: CA_DRO Lab Batch ID: 11505
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niDx HP_V_010420A-647033  Units: mg/Kg Lab Sampie ID Client Sampie iD
Analysis Date: 04/20/2001 4:15 Analyst:  AM 01040258-01A S-5-MWEJ
paration Date:  04/11/2001 13:24 PrepBy: J_L Method SW3550B 01040258-02A S-10-MwWEJ
‘ 01040258-03A S-15-MW6J
01040258-04A S5-20-MW6J
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Diesel Rangs Organics N 20 01040258-05A §-8P-1-(1-4}-COMP
Sum: n-Pentacosane 103.9 20-154

Laberaiory Centrol Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP_V_010420A-647034 Units: my/Kyg
Analysis Date: 04/20/2001 4:53 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  04/11/2001 13:24 Prep By: J_L Method SW3550B -
Analyte [ Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
| Added | Recovery | Limit : Limit

Diesel Range Organics 833 B4 101 50 150

Matrix Spike (M5) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01040258-01

RunlD: HP_V D10420A-647036 Units; mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/20/2001 5:41 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  04/11/2001 13:24 Prep By: J L Method SW3550B
: T Analyte ' " sample MS | MSResult = MS% MSD | MSDResult | MSD% :RPD RPDLow [High
| ) Result Spike Recovery | Spike 4 . Recovery ! Lirnit | Lirnit | Limit
| ‘ Added . j Added ‘ ‘ i ‘
S e e eam e SR S, I —
!'sei Range Organics 1 ND{ B33 73] 85.1[ 83.3} I 93.0[ B_E 50 2] 1'@
lﬁaliﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Ml - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils
he percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figuras and 01040258 Page 10
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7/3/01 10:22:02 AM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
BA80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/,1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6600301

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 222903X
alysis: Semivolatile Hydrocarbons WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: Sws0158 Lab Batch ID: 11505A
ln Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
iD: HP_V_010423A-647366  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/20/2001 4:15 Analyst:  AM 01040258-01A S-5-MW6J
paration Date:  04/11/2001 13:24 Prep By: J_L Method SW35508 D1040258-02A S-10-MW8BJ
01040258-03A 5-15-MWG6J
01040258-04A S-20-MW6J
Anaiyte Result |Rep Limit
Niotor Of (C28.C40) ND © 01040258-05A S-5P-1-(1-4)}COMP
Surr. n-Pentacosane 1039 20-154

Matrix Spike (MS) / Mafrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01040258-1

RunlD: HP_V_010423A-647369  Units: ma/Kg
Anatysts Date: 04/20/2001 9:41 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  04/11/2001 13:24 Prep By: J_L  Method SW35508
Analyte . Sample TMS | MSResul MS%  MSD = MSDResult = MSD% RPD RPD;Low  High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike ~ Recovery C Limit ; Limit © Limit ;
Added Added ; ‘ T . :
| E— . I - . N, ._ . B— ST R S, A S———,
IMotor Oif (C28-C40) | ND! 83 70 823 8% 75 8o.4! B.18 501] 21, 175
_lualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL *_ Recovery Outside Advisable OC Limits _
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due fo significant figures and 07040258 Page 11
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 743001 10:22:03 AM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

/,1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A,

l 222903X
lysis: Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: 5wso021B Lab Batch ID: R33472
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D: HP_X 010412A-639717  Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
Ai-.\lysis Date: 04/12/2001 19:09 Analyst: CJ 01040258-05A 3-5P-1-{14)-COMP
Analyte Result {Rep Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 2.0|
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
11, 1-Dichlorcethane B : ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene . NB 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 1 ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane - ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ~ND 2.0!
1,4-Dichiorobenzene o _...ND| 20
Benzene L _ ND 1.0}
|Bromodichloromethane L NB 1o
Bromeform S 17 S
EBromemethane ) WNDp 10
Carban tetrachioride . NDD 1O
Chlorobenzene . S o Lo R
Chiorosthane e .. ND| 18
Chioroform - LWNDp e
(Chloromethane o | ND| 10
cis-1,3-Dichlgropropens . ) _ND] 10
Dibromochloromethane ) ND| . . 1.0
Oichiorodifluorcmethane L _Nb, 10
.Ethylbenzens e ‘ 1.0
‘Methytene chloride s 2.0
‘Tetrachloroethene i B 1.0
Joluene . _.h o
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene e NDy 1Y)
Trichloroethens } S NoE 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ) .. ND|. 10
Vinylghloride ___j MO 1.0
«cis-1,2-Dichlorosthens . [ NG 1.0
ltrans-1,2-Dichloroethene NI 1.0
Xylenes Tofal b ONBy 10
| Surr 3-Bromochforchenzene 1082 50-150!
! Surr: Fluorobenzene 825 _50-130]
' Laboratory Contral Sample (LCS)
RuniD: HP_X_010412A-639716 Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 0411272001 17:61 Analyst:  CJ
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
I Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 18 92 50 150
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20 20 102 50 150
! 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 19 95 50 150/
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference N
8 - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
lh J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL + . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due o significant figures and 01040258 Fage 12
rounding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported. 71301 10:22:04 AM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
/’! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
222903X
lalysis: Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SWB021B Lab Batch ID: R33472
' Laboratory Control Samgple [LCS)
RunlD: HP_X_010412A-639716  Uhits: ug/Kg
I Analysis Date: 04/12/2001 17:51 Analyst CJ
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Uppe—rm N
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 20 19 96 50 150
1 1-Dichloroethene 20 19 94 50 150
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 20 20 98 50 150
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 20 20 98| 50 150
1,2-Dichloropropane 20 18 88 50 150
1,3-Dichlorobenzene o 20 20 99 50 150
I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 20 100 50 50
Eénzene . o 20: - 18 96 h _6_0_- ﬂ”m
Bromodichloromethane \ 200 170 B4l TTepl 150
‘Bromoform s 26t T Moz sn 15D
l Bromomethane T o 00 2o 100 50 150.
Carbon tetrachloride BT N s S i 50, 150
‘Chiorobenzene T 200 20) 100, 50, 150]
l Chloroethane C 200 18 88 50 150
Chloroform T W”’E}‘g"' 19 o7l 50 180
[Chloromethane ! 200 18 - '"EB' 00 50|
l *cis-1‘_3;f)id1lorobr6;;'éﬁgi - C 205 18 92"; 50 180
Dibromochloromethane T a0 w 102l 50 150,
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 7 Tap' T 48l et B0 150
Ethylbenzene 200 200 99 B8 127
l Methylene chloride 200 200 @8 50 150
"Tetrachloroethene 20 19 86 50, 150
Taluene T T 19 “Tesl T mar 122
l trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene 20 19 T o6 50 1503L
Trichioroethene T 0 18 83 s0| 150
Trichiorofluoromethane V . “"'_—_2;0? T 1é T "'92"’” h 50 -_-__?0!
Vinyl chloride 20! 18 90 50 150!
l cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene 200 19 94 50 150
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene T 20 19 97 50 150
l Xylenes, Total 80 59 o8 B8] 129
Matrix Spike (MS)/ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked:  01040258-05
RuniD: HP _X_010412A-639714 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/12/2001 16.34 Analyst: CJ
“lualiﬂers? ND/U - Not Detected at the Repasing Limit MI - Matrix Interference T

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01040258 Page 13
7/3K01 10:22:04 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INFERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{7T13) 560-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
‘la 222903X
lysis: Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SWB021B Lab Batch ID: R33472
] Analyte Sample MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD | Low |High :
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
I Added Added
198 Trichloroethane ND 20 21 104 20 19 034l 109 30 50 150
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20! 24 120 20 21 106 12.8] 30| 50 150
12-Trichloroethane ND 20 22 108 20 20 102 624 30| 50[ 150
Dichloroethane ND 20 21 105 20 18 90.9 14.7| 30 50 150
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 20 20 98.5 20 18 90.4| 858 30/ 50 150
' Dichlorobenzene ND| 20 18 90.8] 20 17 853 633 30/ 50 150
1 Dichloroethane ND 20 22| 112 20 20 ga3| 119 30/ 50 150
1,2.Dichloropropane ND 20 20 979 20 19 953 2.68] 30| 50{ 150]
1.3 Dichlorobenzene ND 20 T 90.7 20 17 §71] 411 30| 50| 150]
i Dichlorobenzene ND| 20 18 923 20 17 851 802 30/ 50/ 150
hzene ND 20 19 956] 20 19 943 142 30| 50 150
Bromodichloromethane - NDI 20i 19 o8 20 TTTel e32 395 300 500 150
roform ND 20 23 T 113 20 27 104 797 30 80 150
mrﬁdrﬁé'{ﬁa'ne ND 200 23 113 20 19 957 16.4. 300 50 150,
‘Carbon tetrachloride ‘ND 200 20, 897 200 19 8.3 349 30 50 150,
(gaorobenzene ND 20, g, 96.7] 20 18| 90.8, 624, 30 50 150)
;;methane o i o ND 20 18] T20. BT/ B4.9; B.47 30| 50| 150
(Chloroform o ) “ND, 20| o 20, ~ 19 926 143 30| 50 15D
Chioromethane 1 ND| 20 18 20 17 856 461 30 50l 150
'l 1,3-Dichloropropene T ND 20 20 0 19 97.4| 243 30 500 150
(M omochloromethane o NDp 200 22 T o0 T 105l 296 30, 50 150
Inichiorodifisoromethane ‘NDI 20 T - 17 72| 764 3nl 50| 150
ifibenzere o NDI 200 200 1o0{ 200 200 7 T1oojo37el 300 500 150
TI@EHE; chlonde P NDL 20077 e een] 200 170 7 a7l 137 30/ s0l 1s0
Hetfm{ o N 20, 20, er7l 20 T 938 412] 30/ 50 150
Taene o T TND] 20 1o Teso] 200 19 '©6.1| 0536| 30| 50] 150
1 3-Dichloropropene ND 20| 21 105 20 20 99.6| 572 30 50 150
Whicroethene T ND 20 20! 98.9 20 20 08.2/0.702] 30 50 150
Trichlorofiuoromethane B ND 20 20: 99.1 20 19] 840 440; 30, 50 150
]n chioride - ND| 20 19, v2.8| 20 18 87.6| 577{ 30 50/ 150
R, 2-Dichloroethene o ND! 20 21 106 20 T 88.4] 17.0] 30, 50/ 150
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene i ND 20 21 103 20 18 89.7| 134] 30/ 50 150
5.0 60 61 93.3 60 &1 933 0 30 50 150

ienes.TotaI

- e

ualifiers:

sl

-

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL. and PQL

Mi - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
* - Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits

e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is cormect as reported.

01040258 Page 14

7/3/01 10:22:04 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{712) 6600901

\ 7z

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,

l 222903X
lysis: Purgeabie Aromatics WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SWg0218 Lab Batch D R33620
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_J_010418B-6422344 Units: ug/Kg Lab Sampte ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/18/2001 16:22 Analyst: TM 01040258-01A S-5-MWES
G1040258-03A 5-15-MW6J
01040258-04A S5-20-Mwed
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
l Benzene WD 10
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene _ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xytene ND 1.0!
Xylenes Total N ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 8BS  50-127;
___Surmr: 4-BromoRucrobenzene 104.0 48-156]
' Laboratory Control Sample {LL.CS)
RunilD: HF J _010418B-642336 Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 04/18/2001 12:25 Analyst:  TM
"Enalyte Sbii{g | Result Percent ! Lower Uppérﬂ
l . Added J. Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene o _56 - 53; T 06 Cs0 1-201
Ethylbenzene 50 52 105 B8l 127
l Toluene ' 50 53 105 64 122!
m,p-Xylene 100 110 105 68 129,
o-Xylene : 50 53 108, 68, 127
l Xylenes, Total | 1500 163 109° 68 120
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: (11040258-01
RunlD: HP_J_010418B-642339 Units: ug/Kg
' Anatysis Date: 04718/2001 13:23 Analyst:  TM
B Analyte ) Sample MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |[RPD|RPD [Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Ranzene ND| 20 21 106 20 18 913 145 34 35 139
ylbenzene ND 20 20 102 20 18| 89.1 13.5 35 3| 137
uene ND 20 21 104 20 18 80.0; 141 28 31| 137
m,p-Xylene ND 40 41 102 40 36 89.5] 13.2 38 19 144
ND| 20 20 102 20 18 a1.5] 111 57 25 139

MI - Matsix Interference
D - Recaovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL

'he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is commect as reported.

01040258 Page 15
/341 10:22:05 AM



AL

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901

!a 222003X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 41040258
Method: SW8021B Labk Batch ID: R33620
] Mairix Splke (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sampie Spiked: 01040258-01
RunlD: HP_J_010418B-642339 Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 04/18/2001 13:23 Analyst. TM
l Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result k MSD % |RPD}RPD!Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike .| Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added :
lenes,Totat B o ND| &0 61 102 60 54 900 122 38] 19] 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit Ml - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associatad Method Biank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values butis correct as reported.

01040258 Page 16

77301 10:22:05 AM




| =z

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

(713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 222903X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R33627
J Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
1D HP_J 0104180642454 Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: (04/18/2001 15:22 Analyst: FB 01040258-D1A 5-5-MWBJ
01040258-03A S-15-MW6GL
01040258-04A S-20-MWB
01040258-054A S§-5P-1-(1-4)-COMP
Analyte Result Rep Limit (4
Gasoline Range Omanics NG . 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 92.0 72153
1058.7 51-149

. Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

RunlD:

Analysis Date:

HP_J_010418C-642450

Laboratory Control Sample (LGS}

04/18/2001 12:54

Analyté '

Gascline Range Ofgar'i_i-c_;'s_”

Spike | Res_l.]f':“iﬁgcehi '
i Added | Recovery

Units: ma/Kg
Analyst. FB

Limit | Limit

|
|
|
L

177 dez 92 53 137

Lower | Upper

i
1
i
i
1

If © Anayte !

Sample Spiked:

RuniD:

Matrix Spike (M5) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Analysis Date:

01040258-01

HP J 010418C-642451
04/18/2001 14:25

tnits: mg/Kg
Analyst: FB

MS Resuil | MS%  MSD | MSD Resut | MSD% RPD | RPD[Low [High :

' Sample | MS

i Result Spike | Recovery - Spike | : Recovery ; Limit | Limit | Lirnit |
1 Added : | Added i ' |
| I — - | i . — .. : R !
&oline Range Organics ND 0.9 0.86@ 95.1L 0.% 0.82 91.5| 3.881 50 _36 163)
"!uatiﬁeurs: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Mairix Interference o

1
i

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

e percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as reparted. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

D - Recovery Unreportable due te Dilution
* - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

01040258 Page 17
7/3/01 10:22:06 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
{713} 860-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 222903X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R33716
l Method Blank " Samples in Analytical Batch:
1D HP_J_0104198-644232  Units: ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
Aialysis Date: 04/20/2001 0:27 Analyst: FB 01040258-02A 5-10-MW6J
Analyte ] Result |Rep Limit

Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene WD 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Im.p-Aylene L ND 1.0
o-Xylene . ND| 1.0
Xytenes. Total o ND 1.0

Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90.3 59127

Sum: 4-Bromafluorobenzene __1074 46-156

Laboratory Contral Sample (LCS)

RunjD: HP_J_010419B-644227 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/19/2001 21:33 Analyst:  F8

| Added i Recovery | Limit | Limit
I ecover |

zene 120,
127,

49 99 Tga]
50! a7 o4l 6B

Tsoi 48 97 84 122
m.p-Xylene 100 o4 94" s8] 129/
o-Xylene S 50 47! a5 68 127

rB}?:hZBi'IE 7 o T o 50

il
oo
|
f

Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total 150 141 @4 68 129

Matrix Spike (MS) ! Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01040553-07
RuniD: HP_J_0104198-644228 Units: ug/Kg

Analysis Date: 04/19/2001 22:31 Analyst. FB

| ’ ' Anélyié- | Spike | Resutt | Percent | tower | Upper

] Analyte Sample MS | MSResuli | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD]|RPD |Low |High |
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
zene ND 20 15 720 20 16 -+ 79.8] 10.3 24| 35 139
iylbenzene 1.5 20 11 482 20 12 51,5 6.69] 35 31 137
uene ND 20 15 67.5 20 13 60.0{ 14.8/ 28 31 137
m,p-Xylene 7.1 40 24 42.4 40 22 37.4| 12.4| 38 19 144
lylene 25 20 11 43.4 20 11 427 148 57| 25 139
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detested at the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference ’
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recavery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040258 Page 18
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values butis correct as reported. 713101 10:22:07 AM



| 777

A.Iysis:

Method:

1

1
i
q

HOUSTON LABORATORY

B&20 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Guality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
222903X
Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01040258
Sweo21B Lab Batch {D: R33716
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 041040553-07
RuniD:; HP_J_0104198-644228 tnits: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/19/2001 22:31 Analyst:. FB
Anzlyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Resuit Spike Reacovery | Spike ’ Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
nes, Total 98 60 35 423 e “33]  300[ 820 38 19 144

!ualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

'e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

M! - Maltrix interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01040258 Page 19

74301 10:22:07 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 222903X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch 1D: R33717
J Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
i HP_)_010418C-644256  Units:  mgfKg Lab Sampie ID Giient Sample 1D
ﬂilysis Date: 04/20/2001 0:27 Analyst: FB 01040258-02A S-10-MW6J
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
' Gasoline Range Organics ND 10
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 92.0 72-153
| _Surv: 4-Bromoflucrobanzene 106.0 51-149
' Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: HP_J 010418C-644253  Units: mgKg
l Analysis Date: 04/19/2001 22:02 Analyst. FB
- Analyte | Spike | Resuit  Percent | Lower ! Upper
. ) ‘ Added - Recovery | Limil Limit
‘Gasoline Rénge Organi-c-s' i b 1 I 100l Y 137.
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: (1040553-07
l RunlD: HP_J_010419C-644254 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/19/2001 23:29 Anatyst:  FB
! . T Amayte T 7T T sampe | MS [ MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResut MSD% ! RPD | RPD [ Low | High |
Result Spike | Recovery | Spike Recovery ; Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added 3 | Added l f
|(!cﬁﬁé Range Organics ND|  0.9] 04 4ns| 08 034 3487 153 50 36 169
_!uatiﬂers: "ND#U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference )
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank D - Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
‘ J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due 1o significant figures and 01040258 Page 20

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

7/3/01 10:22:08 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 777,

{713} 660-6901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

'a 222903X

tysis; Metals by Method 6010B, Total WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SW6D10B8 Lab Batch 1D: 11540-T
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

ID: TJAT_010416D-636531  Units: mg/Kg Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 20:33 Analyst: NS 01040258-05A $-SP-1-(1-4}-COMP
'paraﬁon Date: 04/12/2001 16:00 Prep By: MME Method SW30508

[ Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Lead ND 0.5

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}

RuniD: TJAT 010416D-639532 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 20:39 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  04/12/2001 16:00 Prep By: MME Method SW3050B
' © Analyte '-E_%mﬁeishlrtﬂl Percent | Lower | Upper |
: | Added | | Recovery | Limit vt |
138 107. N/AL 105 170

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01040321-01

=

D

w

(=3
i

RuniD: TIAT_0104160-639534 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 20:51 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  04/12/2001 16:00 Prep By: MME Method SW30508
Analyte CSample | M5 | MSResult ; MS% |MSD MSDResui . MSD% . RPD|RPDLow [High ]
Result Spike i Recovery | Spike , Recovery \ Limit | Limit | Limit §
Added ! | Added : e |
P - N ; S Lo — o ; . |
Lead : 700 100 94 87.0{ 100! 94.7: 87.7[ 0.774 20‘1 75| 125
lualiﬁers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reponingr'l:imit M| - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils
he percent recoveries for QC samples are corect as reported. Due to significant figures and (11040258 Page 21
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 773/01 10:22:08 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 777,

{713) €60-0801
Guality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 222903X
lysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: SWEB260B Lab Batch ID: R33430
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: M _010418A-835757 Units: ug/Kg Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 12:15 Analyst: NL 01040258-01A §-5-MW6GJ
Analyte Result |Rep Limik
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.0f 70-120|
Surm: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 96.0 74-130
_Surr: Toluene-d8 . 94.0 B0-140

Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS)

RunlD: M_010416A-638755 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 11:49 Analyst:  NL

 Analyte "1 &pike | Resut | Percent ' Lower | Upper !
, Added ! _ Recovery | Limit | Limit
11-Dichioroethene - 50l 43 es. 59 172
Benzene ; 50| 48 6 66 142]
|Chlorobenzene : 50 54, 108 60 133
Toluene j 50 50 100 59! 139
|Trichloroethene ! 50 50. 100 62 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  01640205-01
RuniD; M_010416A-638771 Units: ug/Ky

Analysis Date: 04/16/2001 14:13 Anaiyst:  NL

T Analyte T Gample | MS | MSResuit | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD % RPD|RPD[Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery | Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichlorcethene o ND| 50] 44 88| 50 43 86| 2 22| 59 172
amnzone - ND 50| 45 D 43 86| 5 21| 66| 142
orabenzene ND| 50 45 o0 50 42 8a] 7] 21| 80| 133
oluene ND 50 44 88 50 42 84 5 21 591 139
Trichloroathene ND 50 47 04 50 45 90 4] 24| 62| 137
"ualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference B
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as reported. Due io significant figures and 01040258 Page 22
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 77301 10:22:09 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

\ 77

(713 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
.E 222903X
lysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 01040258
Method: Swaz2e08 Lab Batch 1D: R33563
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: M_010417A-641429 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 04/17/2001 11:23 Analyst: NL 01040258-02A S-10-MW6)
' 01040258-03A S-15-MW6J
01040258-04A 5-20-MW6J
- 01040258-05A §-SP-1-(1-4)>COMP
Analyte Result [Rep Limit (1-4-c
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10
Sur; 1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 86.0 70-120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.0]  74-130
~ Surr: Toluene-d8 L 82.0 BO-140
' Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
Run|D: M_010417A-641428 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/17/2001 10:57 Analyst:  NL
" Analyte Spike ! Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
| Added | * Recovery @ Limit , Limit
1.1-Dichlorcethene L 5(3 Tag 96 59 172’
Benzene : SO;'_ 4G, 98 66, 142,
Chlorobenzene ' 501 8 9% 60 133
Toivene s @7 94 58 139
"Trichloroethene : 50| 50| 100 62 137]

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01040258-02
RunlD: M_010417A-641431 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 04/17/2001 12:14 Analyst:  NL

Sample MS | MSResuit | MS% | MSD | MSD Resull | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High

| T Analyte ! _‘ .
L ! Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery  Linnit | Lirnit | Limit
i Added Added . !
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 50 45 90] 50 43|~ 88 5 22 59 172
W zene N ND[ 50 42 84| 50 38 76] 10] 21| 6] 142
orobenzene ' ND 50 42 B4 50 38 7 100 21 B60[ 133
Toluene ND 50 39 78 50 38 76 3 21 58| 139
Iichloroelhene ND 50 45 80 50 43| - 88| 5| =24/ 62 137
!ualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference o
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
. J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040258 Page 23
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7/3/01 10:22:08 AM




Sample Receipt Checkilist

And
Chain of Custody

01040258 Page 24
773101 10:22:10 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2840 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713) 6600901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 01040258 Received By: 0s
Date and Time Received:  4/10/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name; FedEx -
Temperature: 3 Chilled by: Water Ice
4. Shipping containet/cooler in good condition? _ Yes No [ Mot Present [
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes M No [ Not Present [
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes || No [ . ‘NotPresent ]
4. Chain of custody present? Yes /] Mol ]
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? ves Wl No U
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No i |
7. Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes V" No
8. Sample containers intact? Yes ¥ No ..
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W Ne |
10. All samples received within holding time? Yes Noi .
11. ContainerfTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes v No Ll
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes ¢ Noi_ Not Applicable vl
13, Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes .| No | Not Applicable v

SPL Representative:rir o

Client Name Contacted:[ir '

Contact Date & Time:

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructicns:

01040258 Page 25
713101 10:22:11 AM
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EXXON COMPANY, USA (Wast Cany| CAN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO e Ao
' -
; LW [ : e ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Eocen Engineer: _{ g C4U Qg O Phone: , _‘*’é (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name f \f. \ Contact: g( D-\-—‘ir\ﬂf\(ﬁm_“l_%“s(\ N = - -
Address: - % . Fax: [ Ko ’-’ﬁ‘(\Z. - I%\ | - o 0 % 3 HE g
\ i i ] a = O 3
Le\0D (v, B, COA 4949 % 3 IHHBEBEE
RAS # ':]- - OZ%( Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): _ 5 i, g 2o =18 E ﬁ Sle 3 3
AFE # (Terminal Only): , . Congultant Project # _ 2-E 2“-"{07;2‘3 \¢ gla| i, 519024, § g % C E s
Location: 2% -M)J({City) m&’r\é (Sta:g)‘g Zl\ - pa g‘ g o o 3 % = : . é [~
0 EE ] C&M 3DT 21, (¢ 51% = e lg |k al-la |
= [} - = o — @
Consultant Work Release #: /; | O ‘\ O q ?- g 2’ P g S le ¢ a " % " 8 § ; g . E g | o
7 2 2 N [= ] -
Sampled By: ifZ S ], |8 |® % 218 |z |5 g ;, 51g AR
L m uch [N = = : =
SAMPLE 10, DATE | TIME [cowp[Gras HZOMSEI;?LIXAIR OTHER | PRESERATME ; % % gé el |2 % 55|k 2 % g H ,% g
" - — “ 9
ST LGS TP Bl | I | e ] A
S=10-0ukeS [Tehft] Vi RN
S 1 sl AT
< 20~ Mo (53 Meelitio] Y $oL o VIS VIV
= T I'J
g - \\'\
/ —_—?>
/ ) &H el SO
3 UREE 8T/ s
g =y ~ 3 =yl S oy .
bSpat=( o ] 2o IO T T LTI IA] Y
TAT | SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) EMARKS:S_wt ( | ) W N - %f) [ - Qr/
24 HR. * 72HR . .
_ _- @ %&9('E&A¢%Q
48 HR. v GHR. __ ~ EXXON UST “‘bm&\)‘é l ( ¢ )
8§ Business é/‘_ “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY (ot # Storage Lotation
1o Sending Sample C41483
Other POF [ {: EDD 30 @b
QA/QC Level 7
Sangara 0 GLP T Other [0 FAX 2 L FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #:()/MM% LAB WORK RELEASE #:

CUSTODY

Relingyished j}{gample%
Og?h V SN

Time

Received B§:

Dat €
Y f (‘J(J{QJ N2

/ﬁelin’dfb&hgdf' - Date Time Received By:
RECORD | ]
Relinquished: Date Time Received By: . 1010} 10,
| Way Bill #: ®M &e, ‘le {;oler ‘Femp:oa
}

Triplicate:

Original + White

Lab’s Copy - Green Client Copy - Yellow



ATTACHMENT G

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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Diltard Trucking, Inc. dba

Delland Environ ' Senvices

P. O. Box 579 - Byron, CA 84514
Phone (925) 634-6850 — Fax (925) 634-0569
EPA #CADQ#2523433 - D.T.5.C. #1715 - CALIC #524665-A HAZ

Via Fax (415) 382-1856

June 18, 2001

Ms. Lyz Cullmann
Environmental Resolutions, inc.
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novata, CA 94849

RE: EXXON #7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Cullmann:

Flease be advised that two (2} drums of petroleum contaminated soiis from the referenced site

has been removed. The drums were transported for disposal to Republic-Vasco Landfill in
Livermore, Califomnia on June 8, 2001.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sinceraly,

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba,
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Customer Service

fAttachments

001




